

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO.: 089370**

KEITH ISAAC (deceased),

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
THE POLICE AND
FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF NEW JERSEY

**APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.: A-003489-21
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY**

**ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL AGENCY
DECISION OF THE POLICE AND
FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OAL DOCKET: TYP 01396-19
AGENCY DOCKET: PFRS-3-10-53304**

SAT BELOW:

**JUDGES SABATINO
JUDGE MARCZYK
JUDGE CHASE**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION ON BEHALF
OF KEITH ISAAC, DECEASED (ESTATE OF KEITH ISAAC)**

**BERKOWITZ, LICHTSTEIN, KURITSKY,
GIASULLO & GROSS, LLC**

75 Livingston Avenue

Roseland, New Jersey 07068

Eric A. Carosia, Esq. (ID#:031592012)

ecarosia@blkgg.com

Tel.: (973) 325-7800

Fax: (973) 325-7930

Attorneys for Kendrick Isaac,

Executor of the Estate of Keith Isaac

Date of Submission: May 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE MATTER INVOLVED.....1

Introductory Statement1

Summary of Relevant Facts2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED8

ERRORS COMPLAINED OF9

COMMENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE APPELLATE DIVISION

OPINION.....11

A. An Evidentiary Hearing Regarding the Decedent’s Probable Intent is Unnecessary where it is Undisputed that the Decedent did not Designate a Beneficiary for his Retro Funds and Runs Counter to the Statutory Scheme Mandating Payment to the Estate......11

B. The Appellate Division’s Remand for a Probable Intent Based Hearing is an Improper Expansion of the Doctrine of Probable Intent to the Retirement Application Form.14

C. A Probable Intent Analysis is Unnecessary where the Record Clearly Establishes that the Decedent did not Intend Roxanne to Receive his Assets. .
.....16

REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE ALLOWED18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Cureton v. Joma Plumbing & Heating Co.</u> , 38 N.J. 326 (1962).....	11, 19
<u>Estate of Cook</u> , 44 N.J. 1 (1965).....	15
<u>In re Estate of Burke</u> , 48 N.J. 50 (1966)	15
<u>In re Estate of Flood</u> , 417 N.J. Super. 378 (App. Div. 2010)	14
<u>In re Estate of Gabrellian</u> , 372 N.J. Super. 432 (App. Div. 2004)	15
<u>In re Munger’s Estate</u> , 63 N.J. 514 (1973).....	15
<u>Keith Isaac, deceased, Petitioner-Appellant, v. Board of Trustees, Police And Firemen’s Retirement System, Respondent-Respondent. Roxanne Isaac, Intervenor-Respondent.</u> , A-3489-21, 2024 WL 1364736 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 1, 2024)	7, 11, 12, 13, 17
<u>Quick v. Stanley</u> , A-0443-21, 2023 WL 4241644 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 29, 2023).....	14
<u>Stephenson v. Spiegle</u> , 429 N.J. Super. 378 (App. Div. 2013)	14

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 43:16A-12.1	5
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 43:16A-12.2	5, 6, 10, 12, 18, 19
